MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

| SUBJE | CT Roadway Lighting along 53 rd Avenue | DATE POSTE | MC X SE 16 III DS X SE 16 III CC N/A |
|------------------------------------|--|--|---------------------------------------|
| PURCHASII REPRESENTATI | Lianoran Larevi-Reed Udil//du-311/ | DATE CONTRACT | |
| DEPARTME | Anthony Benitez, Public Works NT Jeff Streitmatter, Public Works | CONSEQUENCES DEFERRE | N/A |
| SOLICITATIO | ON IFB #17-1293DC | AUTHORIZED B | |
| | NOTICE OF INT | ENT TO AWARD | 11671 |
| | Award, Invitation for Bid #17-1293DC, ponsible bidder, Riley Electric Company completion. | | |
| | ENABLING/REGUL | ATING AUTHORITY | |
| Federal/State I | aw(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Co | mp Plan/Land Development Cod | e, ordinances, resolutions, policy. |
| | Manatee Count | y Code of Laws | |
| | BACKGROUNI | D/DISCUSSION | |
| from east o Formal combid for cons | provides for the construciton of roadw f 75 th Street West to west of 43 rd Steet V petitive sealed bid procedures were follo ideration per the attached cost tabulatio Works Department has recommended a | Vest. owed resulting in a total of n. | five bidders submitting a sealed |
| I he Public solider. | vvorks Department has recommended a | ward to Kiley Electric, the | lowest responsible |
| | Public Works Recommendation | 3 | 836082960 Road-53 rd Ave W |
| ATTACHMENTS | HDR Engineering, Inc. Recommendation | FUNDING SOURCE | |
| (List In order of attached) | Tabulation | (Acct Number & Name) | Insufficient Funds |
| cost | \$551,985.85 | AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) | I/A |

MEMORANDUM

To:

Mélissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official

From Jeff Streitmatter III, P.E., Project Management Div. Manager

Date:

June 27, 2017

Subject:

53rd Avenue West from 43rd to 75th - Roadway Lighting

Riley Electric Company

Recommendation for Award - IFB#17-1293DC

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid A, with a construction time of 180 days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Riley Electric Company in the amount of \$551,985.85 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Gas Taxes.

Please contact Anthony Benitez, P. E., Project Engineer II if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/ab

CC:

Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works
Sia Mollanazar, P.E. Deputy Director, Er

Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services Carmen Mosley, MA, Senior Fiscal Services Division Manager

Anthony Benitez, P. E., Project Engineer II

Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist II, w/attachments

Project File: 6082960 9.2

Public Works Department Froject Management Division 1072 25 % Avenue East, Bradenton, Ft. 34208-3976 Phone number: (341) 708-7450



June 23, 2017

Mr. Anthony Benitez, PE Project Manager Manatee County Public Works 1022 26th Avenue East Bradenton, Florida 34208

RE:

53rd Avenue West (43rd St W to 75th St W)

IFB No. 17-1293DC, Work Assignment Number: 7, County Project No: 6082960

Manatee County, Florida

We have reviewed the construction bids submitted for the 53rd Avenue West Lighting project. A bid tabulation summary has been prepared which shows a summary of all bidders and a verification of all mathematical calculations and as well as their references.

The low bidder is Riley Electric Company Inc. in Largo, Florida with a bid amount of \$551,985.85. Riley Electric Company provided references for previous similar work projects which were roadway street lighting with successful completion:

- City of Tarpon Springs Riley Electric constructed decorative pole top street lighting on Tarpon Avenue from Spring Boulevard to Ring Avenue in downtown, which the City reported that Riley Electric met all requirements and was satisfied with their work.
- City of St Petersburg Riley Electric has held a general open contract for the last six years to
 perform maintenance for street lighting, including new street lighting with load center
 installations and maintenance of decorative lighting. The City reported that Riley Electric has
 met all requirements, has been very responsive and is satisfied with their work.

After reviewing the bid price in concert with the preliminary highway lighting construction materials, we recommend that the referenced project to be awarded to Riley Electric Company, Inc. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me at 813-282-5379.

Sincerely,

HDR Engineering, Inc.

Bijan Behzadi, P.E., PTOE

Project Manager

helchole bein

5426 Bay Center Drive, Suite 400, Tampa, FL 33609-3444 T 813-282 2300 F 813-282-2430

Stard Avenue W from East of 78th Street W to west of 43rd Street W Lighting Project No. 6682950 Bild No. 174283DC Roadway Lighting along Stard Avenue Weet Bild Opening May 30, 2017

| | | | ľ | Riley Electric C | Company, Inc. | ARSB 8 | MSB Services, LLC | Florida Safat | Fiorida Safaty Contractors, Inc. | American Lighting | American Lighting and Signalization, Inc. | Traffic Contr | Traffic Control Devices, Inc. |
|-----------|--|---|-------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|---|--------------------|-------------------------------|
| EDOT TIEM | | | Toda | Largo | o, FL | Brac | Bradenton, FL | Thono | Thonotosassa, FL | Jackst | Jacksonville, FL | Altemonte | Altemonte Springs, FL |
| NO. | DESCRIPTION | M/CI | _ | BID PRICE PER UNIT (\$) | TOTAL BID PRICE (\$) | BID PRICE PER UNIT (\$) | TOTAL BID PRICE (S) | BID PRICE PER UNIT (\$) | TOTAL BID PRICE (\$) | BID PRICE PER UNIT (5) | TOTAL BID PRICE (\$) | BID PRICE PER UNIT | TOTAL BID PRICE (\$) |
| | | | - | | | - | | | | | | | |
| | UGH ING: | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | 1 X X | 1 単一定例があ | y | が | 10. WI | | | a your property of the last | | |
| 101-1 | Mobilization | LS | - | 10,050,00 | 10,050.00 | 50,423.75 | 50,423.75 | 39,697,53 | 29,597.53 | 62,000.00 | 62,000.00 | 75,000,00 | 75,000.00 |
| 102-1 | Maintenance of Traffic | 1.5 | - | 14,176.00 | 14,175,00 | 25,000.00 | 25,000.00 | 8,553.09 | 8,563,09 | 31,000.00 | 31,000.00 | 51,000,00 | \$1,000.00 |
| 630-2-11 | Condult (F&) (Open Trench) | 5 | 165 | 7.036 | 1,180.84 | 7.50 | 1,237.50 | 24.24 | 3,889.80 | 20.00 | 3,300,00 | 16,35 | 2,897.75 |
| 630-2-12 | Conduit (F&I) (Directional Bore) | 5 | 88 | 45.00 | 1,350.00 | 20.00 | 600.00 | 61.73 | 1,851.90 | 60.00 | 1,800.00 | 00'65 | 1,770.00 |
| 715-1-13 | Lighting Conductors (F&I), No. 4 to No. 2 | 5 | 38,425 | 1.349 | 51,835,33 | 1.15 | 44,188.75 | 1.92 | 73,776.00 | 1,35 | 51,873.75 | 2.00 | 78,850.00 |
| 715-4-021 | Light Pole Complete (F&I) (Std Pole) (Special Fnd) (130) (40) | ā | 2 | 8,156.67 | 269,170.11 | 8,350.00 | 275,550.00 | 12,080.12 | 397,963.96 | 12,000.00 | 396,000,00 | 18,050.00 | 585,650.00 |
| 715-4-121 | Light Pole Complete (F&I) (Std Pole) (Std Fnd) (130) (40) | ă | Si | 6,080,97 | 133,341,34 | 5,750.00 | 128,500.00 | 6,831.41 | 150,291.02 | 6,500.00 | 143,000.00 | 7,560.00 | 165,000.00 |
| 715-7-11 | Load Center (F&I) (Secondary Vottage) | EA | - | 13,500.00 | 13,500.00 | 9,000.00 | 9,000,00 | 16,027.53 | 18,027.53 | 12,040.00 | 12,000,00 | 16,657.25 | 18,857.25 |
| 715-500-1 | Light Pola Cable Distribution System (Conventional) | E | 40 | 131,32 | 7,222.80 | 500.00 | 27,500,00 | 509.88 | 28,042.30 | 400.00 | 22,000,00 | 625.00 | 34,375.00 |
| | SUBTOTAL LIGHTING | | | | 501,805.32 | | 660,000.00 | | 720,122.83 | | 722,973.75 | | 1,019,000,00 |
| · E | CONTRACT CONTINGENCY (ONLY USED WITH COUNTY APPROVAL | * | 10 | | 50,180.63 | | 56,000.00 | | 72,012,29 | | 72,297.38 | | 101,900.00 |
| | GRAND TOTAL LIGHTING - (Based On Bid "A" Completion time of 180 Calender Days) | time of 180 Ca | hender Days | | 551,985.85 | 11 11 11 11 | 616,000.00 | | 792,135.22 | | 795,271.13 | | 1,120,900.00 |

Total Revised based on unit costs (totals not rounded)